© 2000 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation DS006386 www.fairchildsemi.com
August 1986
Revised April 2000
D
M
74L
S
123 D

■ DTL, TTL compatible
■ Input clamp diodes
Ordering Code:
Devices also available in Tape and Reel. Specify by appending the suffix letter “X” to the ordering code.
Connection Diagram Function Table
H = HIGH Logic Level
L = LOW Logic Level
X = Can Be Either LOW or HIGH
↑ = Positive Going Transition
↓  = Negative Going Transition
� = A Positive Pulse
 = A Negative Pulse
Order Number Package Number Package Description
DM74LS123M M16A 16-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-012, 0.150 Narrow
DM74LS123SJ M16D 16-Lead Small Outline Package (SOP), EIAJ TYPE II, 5.3mm Wide
DM74LS123N N16E 16-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300 Wide
Inputs Outputs
CLEAR A B Q Q
L X X L H
X H X L H
X X L L H
H L ↑ �
H ↓ H �
↑ L H �
www.fairchildsemi.com 2
D
M
74
L
S
12
3
Functional Description
The basic output pulse width is determined by selection of
an external resistor (RX) and capacitor (CX). Once trig-
gered, the basic pulse width may be extended by retrigger-
ing the gated active-LOW transition or active-HIGH
transition inputs or be reduced by use of the active-LOW or
CLEAR input. Retriggering to 100% duty cycle is possible
by application of an input pulse train whose cycle time is
shorter than the output cycle time such that a continuous
“HIGH” logic state is maintained at the “Q” output.
Operating Rules
1. An external resistor (RX) and an external capacitor (CX)
are required for proper operation. The value of CX may
vary from 0 to any necessary value. For small time con-
stants high-grade mica, glass, polypropylene, polycar-
bonate, or polystyrene material capacitors may be
used. For large time constants use tantalum or special
aluminum capacitors. If the timing capacitors have
leakages approaching 100 nA or if stray capacitance
from either terminal to ground is greater than 50 pF the
timing equations may not represent the pulse width the
device generates.
2. When an electrolytic capacitor is used for CX a switch-
ing diode is often required for standard TTL one-shots
to prevent high inverse leakage current. This switching
diode is not needed for the DM74LS123 one-shot and
should not be used. In general the use of the switching
diode is not recommended with retriggerable operation.
Furthermore, if a polarized timing capacitor is used on
the DM74LS123 the negative terminal of the capacitor